

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

JANE DOES 1–6, JOHN DOES 1–3, JACK DOES 1–1000, JOAN DOES 1–1000,

*Applicants,*

*v.*

JANET T. MILLS, in her official capacity as Governor of the State of Maine,  
JEANNE M. LAMBREW, in her official capacity as Commissioner of the Maine  
Department of Health and Human Services, NIRAV D. SHAH, in his official  
capacity as Director for the Maine Center for Disease Control and Prevention,  
MAINEHEALTH, GENESIS HEALTHCARE OF MAINE, LLC, GENESIS  
HEALTHCARE, LLC, NORTHERN LIGHT HEALTH FOUNDATION,  
MAINEGENERAL HEALTH,

*Respondents.*

---

**To The Honorable Stephen G. Breyer,  
Associate Justice of the United States Supreme Court  
and Circuit Justice for the First Circuit**

---

**APPLICANTS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF WRIT OF INJUNCTION  
PENDING DISPOSITION OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Mathew D. Staver (Counsel of Record)  
Anita L. Staver  
Horatio G. Mihet  
Roger K. Gannam  
Daniel J. Schmid  
Liberty Counsel  
P.O. Box 540774  
Orlando, FL 32853  
(407) 875-1776  
court@LC.org | hmihet@LC.org  
rgannam@LC.org | dschmid@LC.org

*Counsel for Applicants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. STATE DEFENDANTS’ INDIFFERENCE TO JOHN DOE 1’S FIRST AMENDMENT CLAIMS DEMONSTRATES THEIR ESPECIALLY HARSH AND DISCRIMINATORY TREATMENT OF HIS RELIGIOUS EXERCISE. .... 4

II. STATE DEFENDANTS’ PURPORTED RATIONALE FOR THE VACCINE MANDATE DEMONSTRATES THAT IT SINGLES OUT RELIGIOUS OBJECTORS FOR ESPECIALLY HARSH TREATMENT. .... 5

III. STATE DEFENDANTS HAVE IMPERMISSIBLY MADE A VALUE JUDGMENT THAT RELIGIOUS OBJECTORS ARE NOT HARMED BY HAVING THEIR SINCERELY HELD RELIGIOUS OBJECTIONS IGNORED..... 7

IV. STATE DEFENDANTS FAIL TO CARRY THEIR BURDEN UNDER STRICT SCRUTINY. .... 9

V. *JACOBSON* IS INAPPOSITE BECAUSE IT DID NOT INVOLVE A FIRST AMENDMENT CHALLENGE, DID NOT INVOLVE A STATE’S ATTEMPTING TO REVOKE PROTECTIONS OF FEDERAL LAW IN VIOLATION OF THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE, AND WAS DECIDED DECADES BEFORE STRICT SCRUTINY BECAME THE GOVERNING STANDARD..... 10

VI. EMPLOYER DEFENDANTS ESSENTIALLY CONCEDE THAT STATE DEFENDANTS’ COVID-19 VACCINE MANDATE REQUIRES A VIOLATION OF TITLE VII. .... 12

VII. TITLE VII PERMITS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF WHERE, AS HERE, POST-JUDGMENT RELIEF PROVIDES AN INSUFFICIENT REMEDY..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ansonia Bd. of Educ. v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986) .....	13
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	9
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520, 534 (1993) .....	4,11
<i>Dahl v. Bd. of Trustees of W. Mich. Univ.</i> , No. 21-2945, 2021 WL 4618519 (6th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021) .....	6,7
<i>Dr. A v. Hochul</i> , No. 1:21-CV-1009, 2021 WL 4734404 (N.D.N.Y. Oct. 12, 2021) .....	6
<i>EEOC v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co.</i> , 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	13
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	10
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925) .....	10
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	9
<i>Guardians Ass’n v. Civil Serv. Comm.</i> , 630 F.2d 79 (2d Cir. 1980) .....	13
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014) .....	5
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905) .....	10,11,12
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984) .....	4
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014) .....	9
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	5,8,11
<i>Sheehan v. Purolator Courier Corp.</i> , 676 F.2d 877 (2d Cir. 1981) .....	14
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	11

<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021).....	5
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	10,11
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) .....	4,5,6,8
<i>Thomas v. National Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 225 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2000) .....	13
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	10

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2 (Supremacy Clause) .....	10

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-7.....	12
Me. Rev. Stat. Title 22, § 802 .....	7,8
Religious Freedom Restoration Act (RFRA) (42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb to 2000bb-4) .....	4,5
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e to 2000e-17) .....	<i>passim</i>

**Other Authorities**

EEOC, <i>EEOC Issues Updated COVID-19 Technical Assistance</i> (Oct. 25, 2021).....	3
EEOC, <i>What You Should Know About COVID-19 and the ADA, the Rehabilitation Act, and Other EEO Laws</i> .....	3,13,14
